UNOFFICIAL COPY

This Document Prepared By And
When Recorded Return To:
Richard C. Jones, Jr., Esq.

Tina M. Jacobs, Esq. ”
Tonya M. Parravano, Esq.

RO

JONES & JACOBS

77 West Washington Street Doc#: 0517627074

Suite 2100 Eugene "Gene" Maore Fee: $52.50
Chicago, Nlinois 60602 Cook County Recorder of Deeds

(312) 419-0700 Date: 06/24/2005 12:40 PM Pg: 1 of 15

For Recorder’s Use Only

SECOND MODIFICATION AND EXTENSION AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND MODIFICATION AND EXTENSION AGREEMENT is made as of the
1st day of May, 2005, by‘and between INTERNATIONAL MARBLE & GRANITE SUPPLY, INC.,
an Illinois corporation (“Interputivnal Marble”), LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCTATION,
Successor Trustee to ASSOCIATED BANK/GLADSTONE-NORWOOD, an Illinois banking
corporation, not personally, but as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated February 25, 1998 and
known as Trust No. 2009 (“Trust'2409”), LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
Successor Trustee to ASSOCIATED RANK/GLADSTONE-NORWOOD, an Illinois banking
corporation, not personally, but as Trustee ‘under. Trust Agreement dated February 25, 1998 and
known as Trust No. 2010 (“Trust 2010”), TASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
Successor Trustee to GLADSTONE-NORWOOID TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, an Illinois
banking corporation, not personally, but as Trustee uad<r-Trust Agreement dated October 29, 1992
and known as Trust No. 1717 (*Trust 1717”), LASAL]Z BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
Successor Trustee to AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK & TRUST CO. OF CHICAGO, as Successor
Trustee to Gladstone/Norwood Trust and Savings Bank, not personally, but as Trustee under Trust
Apgreement dated April 9, 1991 and known as Trust No. 1601 {#Tenst 16017), and HERITAGE
COMMUNITY BANK, an Illinois banking corporation (“Lender”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on or about July 15, 2004, Lender made a comumercial revowving.credit loan (the
“Loan”) to International Marble, Trust 2009 and Trust 2010 (hereinafter collectively referred to as
“Borrower”) in the amount of TWO MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($2,000,000.00) to be used
by or for the benefit of Borrower for working capital or for Documentary Letters of Credit;

WHEREAS, the Loan is evidenced and secured by the following instruments, each dated as of
July 15, 2004 unless otherwise noted (the “Loan Instruments”):

1. Business Loan Agreement between Borrower, the guarantors of the Note (the
“Guarantors™) and Lender (the “Loan Agreement”);

2. Revolving Credit Note made by Borrower payable to Lender in the amount of TWO
MILLION AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($2,000,000.00) (the “Note™);

3. Continuing Guaranty Agreement by the Guarantors;




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

0517527074 Page: 2 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Security Agreement made by International Marble granting a first priority lien in favor
of Lender on all personal property and assets of International Marble;

Mortgage, Security Agreement and Financing Statement from Trust 2009 and Trust
2010 to Lender covering the real property commonly known as 404 and 412 South
Wells Street, Chicago, Illinois, as legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the
“Wells Property”), recorded in the Cook County Recorder’s Office, Cook County,
Tllinois on July 27, 2004, as Document No. 0420911184 (the “Wells Mortgage”);

Assignment of Rents and Leases from Trust 2009 and Trust 2010 to Lender affecting
the Wells Property, recorded in the Cook County Recorder’s Office, Cook County,
Minois on July 27, 2004, as Document No. 0420911185;

Eitvironmental Indemnity Agreement executed by Trust 2009, Trust 2010, the
beneficiaries of Trust 2009 and the beneficiaries of Trust 2010 affecting the Wells
Property;

Mortgage, Security Agreement and Financing Statement from Trust 1717 to Lender
covering the real property commonly known as 3053 West Grand Avenue, Chicago,
Mlinois, as legally “déseribed on Exhibit B attached hereto (the “3053 Grand
Property”), recorded it ‘né Cook County Recorder’s Office, Cook County, Illinois on
July 27, 2004, as Document’iio. 0420911181 (the “3053 Grand Mortgage™);

Assignment of Rents and Leases-from Trust 1717 to Lender affecting the 3053 Grand
Property, recorded in the Cook County Recorder’s Office, Cook County, lllinois on
July 27, 2004, as Document No. 0420511182,

Environmental Indemnity Agreement executed by Trust 1717 and the beneficiaries of
Trust 1717 affecting the 3053 Grand Property;

Second Mortgage from Trust 1601 to Lender covering ihe real property commonly
known as 2950 West Grand Avenue, Chicago, Illinois, as legally described on Exhibit
C attached hereto (the “2950 Grand Property”), recorded in the Cook County
Recorder’s Office, Cook County, Illinois on July 27, 2004, a; Document No.
0420911188 (the “2950 Grand Mortgage™);

Security Agreement (Assignment of Beneficial Interest) from the beneifciary of Trust
2009 to Lender assigning one hundred percent of the beneficial interest in Trust 2009;

Security Agreement (Assignment of Beneficial Interest) from the beneficiary of Trust
2009 to Lender assigning one hundred percent of the beneficial interest in Trust 2009;

Security Agreement (Assignment of Beneficial Interest) from the beneficiary of Trust
1717 to Lender assigning one hundred percent of the beneficial interest in Trust 1717;

Security Agreement (Assignment of Beneficial Interest) from the beneticiary of Trust
1601 to Lender assigning one hundred percent of the beneficial interest in Trust 1601,
and



0517527074 Page: 3 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

16. such other documents and instruments given to evidence or secure the Loan.

WHEREAS, the terms and provisions of the Loan Instruments were modified and amended
by the Modification Agreement dated as of December 6, 2004, and recorded in the Cook County
Recorder’s Office, Cook County, Illinois, on December 27, 2004, as Document No. 0436212167
(“First Modification Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, as of the date of this Agreement, there is a principal balance on the Loan in the
amount of TWO MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTEEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED
NINETY-MINE AND 70/100 DOLLARS ($2,815,599.70); and

WEERTAS, Lender and Borrower have agreed to modify the Loan Documents as hereinafter
provided.

NOW, THEFEFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements of the
parties hereto, and other/gsod and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged, it is heichy agreed as follows:

1. Modification of Foat Instruments. Subject to the terms and provisions herein
contained, and subject to the terms ard conditions of that certain Second Reaffirmation Agreement
and Consent to Loan Modification and riktension Agreement (“Second Reaffirmation Agreement”)
of even date herewith, the Loan Agreemzit-and the corresponding provisions of the other l.oan
Instruments are hereby modified and amended; ciiective as of the date hereof, so as to provide as
follows:

(a) Maturity Date. The Maturity/Date of the Loan is hereby modified and
amended so as to be May 1, 2006,

(b) Interest Rate. Paragraph 3(d) of the lLoan Agreement is hereby modified
and amended so as to provide as follows:

“(d) Interest Rate, Interest shall accrue on funds advanced and outstanding
from time to time hereunder at a floating rate per annum equai to the HCB Base Rate
plus One-Half of One Percent (0.50%) (the “Interest Rate”). Tnterest will be
computed on the basis of a 360-day year for the actual number-e{ Zavs elapsed in
each interest period.”

2. Reaffirmation of Loan Instruments. Except as expressly herein proviaed, and as
provided in the First Modification Agreement, Borrower and Lender hereby reaffirm and incorporate
herein by reference each and every term, provision, representation and warranty contained in the
Loan Instruments, as modified from time to time thereafter, and Borrower and Lender agree that said
terms, provisions, representations and warranties shall remain in full force and effect.

3. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs. Borrower shall pay any and all attorneys’ fees and costs
incurred by Lender in connection with the preparation, negotiation and perfection of this Agreement
and the Second Reaffirmation Agreement executed in connection herewith, including recording and
title charges.

S



0517527074 Page: 4 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in any number
of counterparts, each of which shall constituie an original instrument and all of which, when taken
together, shall constitute one and the same agreement.

5. Trustee’s Exculpation. This instrument is executed by LaSalle Bank National
Association, not personally, but as Trustee as aforesaid in the exercise of the power and authority
conferred upon and vested in it as such Trustee (and said LaSalle Bank National Association hereby
warrants that it possesses full power and authority to execute this instrument), and it is expressly
understood and agreed that nothing herein contained shall be construed as creating any liability on
said LaSall> Bank National Association personally to perform any covenant either express or implied
herein contzuned, all such liability, if any, being expressly waived by Trustee and by every such
person now-or hiereafter claiming any right or security hereunder.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE HAS INTENTIONALLY BEEN LEFT BLANK |



0517527074 Page: 3 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this instrument to be executed and
acknowledged as of the day and year first above written.

INTERNATIONAL MARBLE &
GRANITE SUPPLY, INC., an Illinois
corporation

By: /ﬁ% —

Petor Hlepas, Fresident

LASALLE BAMNK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Successor Trustee to
ASSOCTATED BANMK/GLADSTONE-
NORWOOD, an Illinois rauking corporation,
not personally but as Trustee U/ T/A dated
02/25/98 and known as Trust No. 2009

L -
By: %ﬂé 7 »d)”“"‘] el
Name: Maf¥'garet onne

Its: - ASST. VICE PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Successor Trustee to
ASSOCIATED BANK/GLADSTONE-
NORWOQOD, an Illinois banking corporation,
not personally but as Trustee U/T/A dated
02/25/98 and known as Trust No. 2010

By: W ﬂ ’ M
Name: ’ ’
[ts: ASST. VICE PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

By:  Abesiotion not required by

Nam;mmm

Its:

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCTATION, Successor Trustee to
GLADSTONE-NORWOOD TRUST AND
SAVINGS BANK, not personally but as
Trustee U/T/A dated 10/29/92 and known as
Trust No. 1717

By: /M
Name: 0’D ell
Its: ASST. VI

ATTEST:

By: __ Abesiation notrequiredby
Name: iaSalle Bank Nationgl Association
Its: Byiorwy

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION, Successor Trustee to
ASSOCIATED BANK/GLADSTONE-
NGF W OOD, an Illinois banking corporation,
not personally but as Trustee U/T/A dated
04/09/91 (nd krown as Trust No. 1601

Name N ’Dannell
Tts: ASST. VICE PREGIDEVT
ATTEST:

By: Afiesiation not required by
Name: wosane Bank National Assoclafion
Tts: Byiaws

R ——



0517527074 Page: 6 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused these presents to be executed the day and
year first above written.

HERITAGE COMMUNITY BANK.
an [llinot fig lon

By:

Patrick G.4Fanning i
Executive Vice President and
Senior, Lending Officer




0517527074 Page: 7 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S8
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the state aforesmd, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that PETER HLEPAS, personally known to me to be the President of
INTERNATIONAL MARBLE & GRANITE SUPPLY, INC., an Illinois corporation, personally
appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said
instrument-as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Corporation for
the uses and‘purposes therein set forth.

GIVEIN unider my hand and Notarial Seal this l lr“"day o&lﬂ/\t& , 20 0 S‘ )

Viede B fhdia —

OFFiCI.AL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC

RHONDA BAN
NQTARY PUBLIC - STATE

My Commission Expires:

oot d 0G-22-0%




0517527074 Page: 8 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TRUST 2009
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY thatMargaret O‘Dongell! ASST.VICE PRESHRNTY , as
A\ , of LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Successor Trustee to
ASSOCIATED BANK/GLADSTONE-NORWOQOD, an Illinois banking corporation, who are
personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing
instrument as susir, ASST. VICE PRERINENMA , respectively, appeared before me this
day in person and zvknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free
and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Trustee as aforesaid, for the uses and
purposes therein set forthr-and the said then and there acknowledged that the
, as custodian of the corporate seal of said Trustee, did affix the seal of said
Trustee to said instrument as il Tree and voluntary act of said and as the free and
voluntary act of said Trustee as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Noiazia! Seal this /7% day of @au— ,2005 .

e

g —
<240 TARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: &% / 2§ / D5

b e i e i i e sl il e

; "OFFICIAL SEAL"
) KARAMAT AL! SALMAN MOHAMMED ¢
 NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS |
b My Commission Expires 08/21/2005

A P Sl AP

gy .
WP RN




0517527074 Page: 9 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TRUST 2010

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) S8
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY thatMargaret 0‘Donmell ASST. VICE PRESIRENT . as
N\ . of LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Successor Trustee to
ASSOCIATFED BANK/GLADSTONE-NORWOOD, an Illinois banking corporation, who are
personally known fo me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing
instrument as su<n), ASST. VICE PRESIOENH , respectively, appeared before me this
day in person and scknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free
and voluntary act and a4 the free and voluntary act of said Trustee as aforesaid, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth;-and the said then and there acknowledged that the
, as custodian of the corporate seal of said Trustee, did affix the seal of said
Trustee to said instrument as (ns free and voluntary act of said and as the free and
voluntary act of said Trustee as afqresaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Nota:al Seal this / 78 5y of Qsene , 2008
’I/‘” / 2'1-'“"
(/ ,(,,m‘/(f
R PAAAAAAAAAALY ~ g //_
AFFICIAL SEAL" OTARYPUBLIC

§ KaRAAAT ALI SALMAN MOHAMMED :
§ HOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS |

jgly Lommission Eﬁires 08/21/2005

My Commission Expires: Gf/éf/ o5

b e e e




0517527074 Page: 10 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TRUST 1717
STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

L, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY thaMargaret O’Donnell AsST.VICE PRESIQRNT as
A\ , of LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Successor Trustee to
GLADSTONE-NORWOOD TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, an lilinois banking corporation,
who are peisosally. known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing
instrument as suzir, ASST. VICE PRESIDENT , respectively, appeared before me this
day in person and zeknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free
and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Trustee as aforesaid, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth:-and the said then and there acknowledged that the
, as custodien of the corporate seal of said Trustee, did affix the seal of said
Trustee to said instrument as tie tree and voluntary act of said and as the free and
voluntary act of said Trustee as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Noiazia! Seal this /7 ¥ dz}_ygf,-..h_gm‘. ,20 05

"L HOTARY PUBTIC

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
KARAMAT ALI SALMAN MOHAMMED §

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS
g m Commission Expiras 08/21/2005 4

S e

WINPT

10

My Commission Expires:d’f/ Q{'/Q@ O3



0517527074 Page: 11 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TRUST 1616
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY thatMargaret O‘Donmell ASST.VICEPRESHENT . as
A , of LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Successor Trustee to
AMERICA™ NATIONAL BANK & TRUST CO. OF CHICAGO, as Successor Trustee to
GLADSTONE NORWOOD TRUST AND SAVINGS BANK, an Illinois banking corporation, who
are personally-known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing
instrument as sucii SST. VICE PRESIDENT, 4 , respectively, appeared before me this
day in person and ackuosledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free
and voluntary act and ‘as'the free and voluntary act of said Trustee as aforesaid, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth; and the said then and there acknowledged that the
. as custodian of the corporate seal of said Trustee, did affix the seal of said
Trustee to said instrument as the frée and voluntary act of said and as the free and
voluntary act of said Trustee as afores2id, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

. ) &
GIVEN under my hand and Notaria! Seal this / 7 = day of Q»«u— ,2005 .

NGPARY PEELIC
My Comriission Expires: od) / 2 //&‘9’ 0z

.f-"«m;“,‘mmm
¢ "OFFICIAL SEAL"
“4RAMAT AL! SALMAN MOHAMMED

g NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS ;

%m Commission Eﬁeires 08/21/2005 §

WP

11




0517527074 Page: 12 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the state aforesaid, DO
HEREFBRY CERTIFY that PATRICK G. FANNING, personally known to me to be the Executive
Vice President and Senior Lending Officer of HERITAGE COMMUNITY BANK, an Illinois
banking corporation, personally appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he
sighed and-delivered the said instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and
voluntary s of said Bank for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and Notarial Seal this Jiﬂl\ay of M , 20 OS .

4 o v
s OFFICIAL SFAY
§  RHONDA B ANCERSON NOTARYFUBLIC
{ NS;ARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS - .
_m COMMISSION EXPIRES:08/27/08 My Commission Expires:
wwww ""'“‘_‘; a 'n "- .-" w
09-22- 0%

12

e o P R



0517527074 Page: 13 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION — WELLS PROPERTY

PARCEL 1:

LOTS 2 AND 3 IN THE SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 90 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO
CHICAGO, IN SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

LOTS 4, 5 A1¥T 4N THE SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 90 IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO
CHICAGO, TN ‘SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAT, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 404 and 412 South Wells Street
Chicago, Illinois 60607

Permanent Index Nz, 17-16-238-012-0000
17216-238-013-0000

13



0517527074 Page: 14 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

LEGAL DESCRIPTION — 3053 GRAND PROPERTY

LOT 59 IN MC ILROY’S SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF
SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 3053 West Grand Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60651

Peirmanent Index No.: 16-01-321-006-0000

14



0517527074 Page: 15 of 15

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT C

LEGAL DESCRIPTION - 2950 GRAND PROPERTY

LOTS 19 TO 27 IN BLOCK 2 IN B. B. WILEY’S SUBDIVISION OF BLOCK 8 IN CLIFFORD’S
ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN THE EAST 1/2 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 1,

TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 2950 West Grand Avenue
Chicago, Illinois 60622

Ptiranent Index No.: 16-01-322-036-0000

15



